ORDINANCE #2023-13

A DOCUMENT NAMED AN ORDINANCE TO ALLOW FUNDS FROM DESHA COUNTY BUDGET TO PURCHASE A "FRONT LOAD COMPACTOR TRUCK" FOR THE DESHA COUNTY LANDFILL; AND

WHEREAS; The funds in account "#1005", "Corona Virus Relief Fund", has been made available for county use by Court Order #2023-19. and,

WHEREAS; The funds showing in the budget in account number 1005 show a balance of \$355,317d,

WHEREAS; The amount quoted for the truck was \$365,000, leaving a balance to be paid from Desha County Landfill Budgeted Landfill accounts of \$9,682.67

WHEREAS; funds are available in the "Corona Virus Relief Funds Account, and funds to pay the balance is available in Capital outlay account #3009-07014004," Machinery and Equipment";

THEREFORE; Be it ordered by Desha County Quorum Court that these funds in the amount of \$355,317.33 from Corona Virus Relief fund and \$9682.67 from the Landfill, Machinery and Equipment be used for the purchase of a Front Load Compactor Truck and the Judge is directed to deal with the chapter bidder being Arkansas Municipal Equipment.

Date 9-25-2023

Richard Tindall Desha County Judge

Valerie Donaldson Desha County Clerk

MICLEN

Date

9-21-23

toc/REa_tr,20 R D
Valerie Donaldson, Desha County Clerk

By: I/Uk dVV-- Deputy

ORDINANCE _2623-15

AN ORDINANCE TO ALLOW THE FUNDS LABELED, 1/3 COST OF NEW FRONT LOAD TRUCK, "to be used for fire fighters turn out suits.

WHEREAS, it has become apparent that Fire Departments require aid in purchasing "turn out suits" and;

WHEREAS; \$105,000 WAS BUDGETED TO HELP PURCHASE A GARBAGE TRUCK; AND

WHEREAS; Other funds will be used to purchase this truck, therefore makes these funds available;

THEREFORE; Be It Ordained, that the \$105,000 originally assigned to the purchase of a Front Load Garbage Truck will now be assigned to help all fire departments within the confines of Desha County be awarded equal portions of this \$105,000 for the sole purpose of purchasing "TURN OUT SUITS". These funds shall be distributed equally to each Fire Department and shall be available only for the purpose of turn out suits with each departments equal share being distributed when the County is presented with an invoice for said suits.

Desha County Judge, Richard Tindall

date

9-25-23

Desha County Clerk, Valerie Donaldson

date

9-21-23

f)\\ot 1-)1

RECORD

ValerieDonal Jt.J"-shaCountyClerk

Valerio Consideron, Dosha County Clerk

Bv: !WM

Deputy